

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 1:13-cv-00623-PLF) (Hon. Paul L. Friedman)

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
AND THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MISSISSIPPI, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

STUART A. RAPHAEL*
Solicitor General of Virginia
*Counsel of Record

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 3, 2014

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

DUSTIN McDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
Sacramento, CA 94244

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III
Attorney General of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi
550 High Street, Suite 1200
Jackson, MS 39201

JOSEPH A. FOSTER
Attorney General of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of North Carolina
9001 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court Street, N.E.
Salem, OR 97301

KATHLEEN G. KANE
Attorney General of Pennsylvania
16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609

BOB FERGUSON
Attorney General of Washington
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. In the thirty-four States with federally-facilitated Exchanges, millions of citizens depend on premium-assistance tax credits to afford the health insurance that the ACA requires them to purchase.	3
II. Under Appellants’ implausible interpretation, the ACA would effectively coerce States into building Exchanges by burdening their citizens and damaging their insurance markets if they chose otherwise.....	9
III. Appellants’ interpretation of the ACA is implausible under the <i>Pennhurst</i> doctrine because Congress did not give States clear notice that electing to forgo a State-based exchange would deprive State citizens of federal subsidies and wreck State insurance markets.	11
A. The <i>Pennhurst</i> doctrine requires that Congress give States clear notice of conditions imposed under Spending Clause statutes.	11
B. The Amici States had no clear notice that relying on a federally-facilitated Exchange would harm their citizens and disrupt their insurance markets.	14
C. Nothing in the text, structure, purpose or history of the ACA clearly indicated that States would be deprived of federal	

premium assistance if they chose to rely on federally-facilitated Exchanges.....19

IV. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance requires rejecting Appellants’ interpretation of the ACA because their reading raises serious constitutional questions under the Tenth Amendment.....30

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	21
* <i>Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 54 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
* <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	12, 18
<i>Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13, 19
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	28
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 821 F.2d 651 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	ii
<i>King v. Sebelius</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D. Va. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 14-114 (U.S. filed July 31, 2014).....	30
<i>Lampkin v. District of Columbia</i> , 27 F.3d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13, 20

* Authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	24
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	21
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	21
* <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 10, 11, 13, 19, 20, 24, 30, 31
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31
* <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 29
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1996).....	31
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1849).....	20
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	20
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend X.....	31, 33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11
STATUTES	
124 Stat. 120 (Title I, Subtitle D, part 3).....	14
124 Stat. 130	25
124 Stat. 213	25

26 U.S.C. § 36B	4, 19, 22, 25
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)	19
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A)	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1437p.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. § 11432(d)	20
42 U.S.C. § 18031	21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 18031(a)	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)	22
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. § 18032.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	14, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	4, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(2)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3).....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-N:7 (LexisNexis 2014).....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-N:10, I(h)(1) (LexisNexis 2014)	15

RULES

D.C. Circuit Rule 28	i, ii
D.C. Circuit Rule 29	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1

REGULATIONS

77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012) (codified at 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)).....	xi, 18
---	--------

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

155 Cong. Rec. S11,964 (Nov. 21, 2009).....	26
155 Cong. Rec. S12,358 (Dec. 4, 2009)	26
155 Cong. Rec. S12,779 (Dec. 9, 2009)	26
155 Cong. Rec. S13,375 (Dec. 17, 2009)	26
155 Cong. Rec. S13,559 (Dec. 20, 2009)	26
Verbatim Transcript, <i>Markup of the Reconciliation Act of 2010</i> , <i>H. Comm. on Budget</i> , 111th Cong., 2010 WL 941012 (Mar. 15, 2010).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Doyle, <i>Silver Blaze, The Complete Sherlock Holmes</i> (1927).....	28
Amicus Mem. of Commonwealth of Virginia in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00623 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2013) (ECF No. 60).....	28
Christine Eibner & Evan Saltzman, Rand Corp., <i>Assessing Alternative Modifications to the Affordable Care Act—Impact on Individual Market Premiums and Insurance Coverage</i> (Oct. 2014), http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR708.html	10
Gov. Heineman on Federal Health Care Law: \$646 Million State Exchange Too Costly—State of Nebraska to	

Participate in Federal Health Exchange (Nov. 15, 2012), http://www.governor.nebraska.gov/news/2012/11/15_health_care.html	17
Jonathan Cohn, <i>Jonathan Gruber: ‘It Was Just a Mistake,’ An Obamacare architect explains a 2012 quote that’s fueling critics</i> , New Republic (July 25, 2014), http://www.newrepublic.com/article/118851/jonathan-gruber-halbig-says-quote-exchanges-was-mistake	29
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule To Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 Health Matrix 119 (2013).....	27
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Subsidy Calculator</i> (2014), http://kff.org/interactive/subsidy-calculator/	5
Larry Levitt & Gary Claxton, Kaiser Family Found., <i>The Potential Side Effects of Halbig</i> (July 31, 2014), http://kff.org/health-reform/perspective/the-potential-side-effects-of-halbig/	8, 10
Letter from Governor Jack A. Markell to Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Nov. 14, 2012), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Technical-Implementation-Letters/Downloads/de-exchange-letter.pdf	16
Letter from Governor Mike Beebe to Secretary Kathleen G. Sebelius (Dec. 12, 2012), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Technical-Implementation-Letters/Downloads/ar-exchange-letter.pdf	15
Letter from Governor Pat Quinn to Gary Cohen, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (Oct. 16, 2012), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Technical-Implementation-Letters/Downloads/il-exchange-letter.pdf	16
Letter from Governor Robert F. McDonnell to Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Dec. 14, 2012), Amicus Br. for the Commonwealth of Virginia on Behalf of Defs.-Appellees,	

King v. Burwell, 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-1158)
(ECF No. 36-1).....15

Linda J. Blumberg, et al.,
Halbig v. Burwell: Potential Implications for ACA, Coverage and Subsidies, Urban Institute (July 2014),
<http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/413183-Halbig-v-Burwell-Potential-Implications-for-ACA-Coverage-and-Subsidies.pdf> 6, 18
